

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

No. 21-60743

---

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
TEXAS;

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;  
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LIMITED; and  
PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD. and  
PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS**

---

ALLAN KANNER  
Attorney  
ANNEMIEKE M. TENNIS  
Attorney  
Kanner & Whiteley, L.L.C.  
701 Camp Street  
New Orleans, LA. 70130  
[a.kanner@kanner-law.com](mailto:a.kanner@kanner-law.com)  
[a.tennis@kanner-law.com](mailto:a.tennis@kanner-law.com)  
(504) 524-5777

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. DEVELOPMENT OF NEPA AND MANDATORY AGENCY COMPLIANCE.....	5
A. NEPA’s Statutory Purposes: Comprehensive Agency Information Gathering and Public Disclosure for Meaningful Participation.....	5
B. Environmental Impact Statements Under NEPA.....	7
C. NRC’s NEPA Implementing Regulations - 10 C.F.R. Part 51 .....	8
II. CISF PROCEDURAL AND BACKGROUND HISTORY .....	10
A. WCS’s Initial Application and the Substantial Rounds of Revisions That Created a Perpetually Moving Target of Review for the Public.....	10
B. NRC Held Only Four Public Meetings and Reopened the EIS Scoping Public Comment Period Amid Numerous Requests for Additional Information from ISP .....	11
C. The NRC Closed the Administrative Record and Its ISP Adjudicatory Proceeding Prior to Publication of Its Draft EIS and NEPA Required Public Comment Period.....	14
i. The NRC denied any and all filed contentions “terminating” the ISP proceeding in December 2019 .....	14
ii. NRC published its draft EIS and opened the public comment period months after the COVID-19 pandemic hit.....	15
iii. Ignoring opposing viewpoints and material information presented in opposition, the NRC published its final EIS.....	17
iv. The NRC ignored Petitioners’ submissions.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE NRC, IN ABUSE OF ITS DISCRETION, VIOLATED NEPA AND THE APA BY ALLOWING A LICENSE CONDITION THAT ADMITTEDLY VIOLATES THE NWPA .....	20
A. The NWPA Prohibits the ISP CISF from Storing DOE-Owned SNF .....	22
B. The NRC is not Authorized to Issue a License that Violates the NWPA....	23
C. The NRC’s Allowance of Illegal NWPA Violating Conditions Tainted Its Entire Decision-Making Process in Violation of APA and NEPA.....	25
II. THE NRC’S INCONSISTENT AND UNREASONABLE ASSUMPTIONS AS TO A DATE FOR ESTABLISHING A PERMANENT REPOSITORY WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	28
III. THE NRC ADOPTED AN UNREASONABLY NARROW PURPOSE AND NEED STATEMENT AND FAILED TO CONSIDER A SINGLE REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE.....	31
A. The NRC’s Unreasonably Narrow Purpose and Need Statement Ignored Congressional Views in Favor of Private Entities .....	32
B. The NRC’s Failure to Evaluate a Single Reasonable Alternative is Unreasonable and Inconsistent with Its Own Guidance and Regulations with Prior Agency EISs.....	35
i. The NRC unreasonably rejected reasonable alternatives .....	37
ii. Private Fuel Storage ISFSI .....	41
iii. Holtec CISF .....	44
iv. The NRC Ignored Obvious and Apparent Cumulative and Synergistic Impacts from the Holtec CISF .....	45
IV. THE NRC ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN VIOLATION OF NEPA AND THE APA IN ACCEPTING ISP’S UNREASONABLE SITE SELECTION AND FAILING TO CONSIDER SITE-SPECIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS BEFORE ISSUING FINAL DECISION .....	47
A. NRC’s Acceptance of ISP’s Unreasonable Site Selection.....	49



B. The NRC’s Use of Variable Radii to Minimize Perceived Impacts Was Inconsistent and Failed to Adequately Capture the Scope of Site-Specific Impacts .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 24, 36
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Community v. Zink</i> , 889 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Committee, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	9, 18
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2021).....	21
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 36
<i>Env't'l Law and Policy Center v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Friends of Southeast's Future v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	51
<i>Mississippi River Basin Alliance v. Westphal</i> , 230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	passim

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 18, 47
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	8, 20
<i>Silva v. Romney</i> , 473 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>South Louisiana Environmental Council, Inc. v. Sand</i> , 629 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20, 21
42 u.s.c. § 2112 .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2343.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 131-137, 141-149 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2011.....	1, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2099.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2201(h) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	8, 45
42 U.S.C. § 10131(b) .....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 10139 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 10155.....	24, 34
42 U.S.C. § 10156(a)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 10164(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(5)(A) .....	23
<b>Regulations</b>	
10 C.F.R. Part 51.....	8, 9
10 C.F.R. Part 72.....	2, 24
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....	15
10 C.F.R. § 51.45 .....	9, 45
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iii).....	45
10 C.F.R. § 51.60 .....	9

10 C.F.R. § 51.70 .....	9, 18, 40
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d) .....	38, 45
10 C.F.R. § 51.72 .....	18
10 C.F.R. § 51.73 .....	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.74 .....	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.90 .....	42, 48
10 C.F.R. § 51.91 .....	10, 45
10 C.F.R. § 51.92 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	36
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	45
NUREG-1714 (NRC, 2001).....	41, 43
NUREG-1748 (NRC, 2003).....	36, 37
NUREG-2157 (NRC, 2014).....	30

**Other Authorities**

45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 .....	24
82 Fed. Reg. 14,039 .....	12
83 Fed. Reg. 44,922 .....	12
83 Fed. Reg. 53,115 .....	12
85 Fed. Reg. 44,330 .....	16
<i>In re Matter of ISP LLC</i> CLI-20-14 (December 17, 2020) .....	15, 55

*In re Matter of ISP LLC*  
CLI-21-09 (June 22, 2021) .....17

*Private Fuel Storage,*  
56 N.R.C. 390 (2002).....23
